## Arion Aircraft, LLC LIMITED WARRANTY FOR LIGHT SPORT AIRCRAFT

LIMITED WARRANTY: Arion Aircraft, LLC provides no warranty except the factory warranty. The factory, Arion Aircraft, LLC warrants that any Light Sport Aircraft Product provided to the original purchaser ("OWNER") will, at the time of delivery, conform to all applicable specifications and be free of defects in material and workmanship.

DEFECTS COVERED: Arion Aircraft, LLC will repair or replace, at its option, any PRODUCT not conforming to specification or defective in material or workmanship presented by the OWNER during the applicable warranty term. All other costs associated with the repair or replacement of PRODUCT, including the costs of inspection, shipping, delivery back to Arion Aircraft, LLC or it's servicing dealer, disassembly and reinstallation, are the responsibility of the OWNER.

PRODUCTS COVERED: ITEMS covered by this limited warranty include new aircraft with new engines produced by Arion Aircraft, LLC and sold to OWNERS by Arion Aircraft, LLC or a Arion Aircraft, LLC dealer.

TERM OF LIMITED WARRANTY: A CLAIM for limited warranty coverage must be made within the following warranty period ("TERM"):

- (1) Special Light Sport Aircraft sold completed: within the earlier of 200 hours of operation, or 12 months from delivery to OWNER.
- (2) Replacement parts used in warranty repair have an additional 6 month limited warranty from the date of delivery;
- (3) No warranty term is extended for the time the aircraft or engine is out of service for warranty repair.

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE: The OWNER must make a warranty claim within the applicable warranty TERM. Claims must be made in writing to Arion Aircraft, LLC or its authorized dealer. Arion Aircraft, LLC or its dealer will honor no claim without prior inspection for approval. No warranty claim will be paid unless written approval from Arion Aircraft, LLC precedes any warranty work.

**EXCLUSIONS FROM WARRANTY:** 

- (1) All flight instruments, engine monitoring instruments, and all communications instruments are excluded from the LIMITED WARRANTY from Arion Aircraft, LLC. These items may have warranties from their own manufacturer.
- (2) Consumable items and maintenance items such as tires and tubes, spark plugs, brake pads, batteries or other similar items are normal wear and tear items and are not covered under warranty. Odyssey Batteries have their own warranty.
- (3) This limited warranty is void if the design specifications and performance specifications of the PRODUCT are exceeded by the OWNER.
- (4) This limited warranty is void if the PRODUCT has been subject to misuse; accident; negligent damage; operation after defect is discovered; intentional act; weather related damage; improper maintenance; improper or unapproved fuel, lubrication, or additives; modification to PRODUCT; addition of parts or accessories not sold by or not approved by Arion Aircraft, LLC; operation, repair, or maintenance not consistent with Arion Aircraft, LLC Operating Manual or Maintenance Manual, or in violation of applicable law for the jurisdiction of operation.
- (5) EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH ABOVE, NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL APPLY TO THE PRODUCTS. IN NO EVENT SHALL ARION AIRCRAFT, LLC BE LIABLE FOR THE LOSS OF USE OR FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
- (6) NO DEALER MAY EXPAND THIS LIMITED WARRANTY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF ARION AIRCRAFT, LLC
- (7) No warranty is provided regarding the availability of replacement parts.